I:\DSC\18\INF-4.doc
E
SUB-COMMITTEE ON DANGEROUS
GOODS, SOLID CARGOES AND
CONTAINERS
18th session
Agenda item 8
DSC 18/INF.4

Manufactured type CB22-30-02
Manufacturer CIMC QINGDAO
Size and type code 22G1
Year of manufacture 07/2012
Internal length 5900 mm
Internal width 2352 mm
Internal height 2393 mm
Maximum gross mass 30480 kg
Tare 2170 kg
Maximum payload 28310 kg
Internal volume 33,2 m3
Floor cross members (transverse girders)
In total: 19 pcs
17 cross members – C profile – 2290x122x45x45x4 mm (numbered from doors as 1-8, 10-17,
19)
2 cross members – C profile – 2290x122x75x45x4 mm (numbered from doors as 9, 18) used
as plywood boards connections
7 cross members between fork-lift pockets and 6 outside fork-lift pockets
DSC 18/INF.4
Annex
BEACON  University of Žilina Page 41 of 46
Distance of cross members from door bottom corner castings (outer surface) to the centre of cross
member
5700 mm between corner castings
280, 585, 880, 1140, 1400, 1600, 2015, 2330, 2650, 2970, 3285, 3505, 3685, 4085, 4370,
4650, 4930, 5210, 5455 mm
Bottom side rail
2 longitudinal beams – 155x50x30x30x4,5 mm
Outer bottom transverse distance: 2320 mm
DSC 18/INF.4
Annex
BEACON  University of Žilina Page 42 of 46
40‘ high-cube container – 45G1
Main parameters
Serial number TGHU 803924-3
Owner TEXTAINER
Manufactured type SACI-1AH-22
Manufacturer SUZHOU ASIA CONTAINER INTL CO.,
CHINA
Size and type code 45G1
Year of manufacture 11/2002
Internal length 12033 mm
Internal width 2352 mm
Internal height 2694 mm
Maximum gross mass 30480 kg
Tare 3850 kg
Maximum payload 26630 kg
Internal volume 76,24 m3
Floor cross members (transverse girders)
In total: 29 pcs + 2x8 (gooseneck tunnel)
27 cross members – C profile – 2360x122x60x30x4,5 mm (numbered from doors as 1-12, 14-
28)
2 cross members – C profile – 2360x122x60x30x4,5 mm (numbered from doors as 13, 29)
used as plywood boards connections
Gooseneck tunnel cross members – C profile –  122x60x30x4,5 mm (numbered from doors
as 30-37)
Distance of selected cross members from door
bottom corner castings (outer surface) used
during tests
215, 520, 810, 1120, 1405, 1720, 2015,
2315, 2615, 2920, 3220, 3520, 3810,
4115, 4405, 4715 mm
Bottom side rail
 2 longitudinal beams – 158 x 50 x 30 x 4,5 mm
Outer bottom transverse distance: 2420 mm
DSC 18/INF.4
Annex
BEACON  University of Žilina Page 43 of 46
Containers used in tests in Helsingborg
20‘ container – 22G1
Main parameters
Serial number CRXU 312110-7
Owner CRONOS
Manufactured type NOC2-49-01
Manufacturer TIANJIN CIMC
Size and type code 22G1
Year of manufacture 07/2004
Internal length 5900 mm
Internal width 2352 mm
Internal height 2393 mm
Maximum gross mass 30 480 kg
Tare 2 250 kg
Maximum payload 28 230 kg
Internal volume 33,2 m3
Floor cross members
 In total: 19 pcs
17 cross members – C profile – 2290x122x45x45x4 mm
2 cross members – C profile – 2290x122x75x45x4 mm, used as plywood boards connections
7 cross members between fork-lift pockets and 6 outside fork-lift pockets
Bottom side rail
2 longitudinal beams – 155x50x30x30x4,5 mm
Outer bottom transverse distance: 2320 mm
DSC 18/INF.4
Annex
BEACON  University of Žilina Page 44 of 46
40‘ high-cube container – 45G1
Parameters of 45G1 container used in tests in Helsingborg
Serial number CRXU 983868-8
Owner CRONOS
Manufactured type NOCAH-49-02
Manufacturer TIANJIN CIMC
Size and type code 45G1
Year of manufacture 08-2004
Internal length 12033 mm
Internal width 2352 mm
Internal height 2694 mm
Maximum gross mass 32 500 kg
Tare 3 900 kg
Maximum payload 28 600 kg
Internal volume 76,40 m3
Bottom side rail
 2 longitudinal beams – 158 x 50 x 30 x 4,5 mm
Outer bottom transverse distance: 2420 mm
DSC 18/INF.4
Annex
BEACON  University of Žilina Page 45 of 46
Appendix 2 – Cargo
Steel slabs (Avesta)
Five stainless-steel slabs of following dimensions and masses were used during the tests in
Avesta.
Slab
Lenght
[mm]
Width
[mm]
Heigth
[mm]
Mass
[kg]
Total mass
for tests
1.1, 1.2,
1.3, 2.1,
2.2, 3.1,
3.2
Total mass
for fork-lift
tests 6.1,
7.1
Total mass
for
coiltainer
test 5.1
S1 4470 1410 185 9420
26550 kg
41750 kg
S2 3820 1295 195 7520
S3 4475 1450 195 9610
S4 4475 1450 195 9600
15200 kg
S5 3400 1088 195 5600
Steel slabs of various weights
DSC 18/INF.4
Annex
BEACON  University of Žilina Page 46 of 46
Steel coils (Avesta)
Coil
Diameter
[mm]
Height
[mm]
Mass
[kg]
Total mass
for test 4.1
C1 1900 1250 19940
40580 kg
C2 1900 1250 20640
Steel coils
Lead ingots (Helsingborg)